

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NORTH FLORIDA WOMEN’S HEALTH	:	
AND COUNSELING SERVICES, INC.;	:	
ET AL.,	:	CASE NO: SC01-843
	:	
Plaintiffs-Petitioners,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
STATE OF FLORIDA; FLORIDA	:	
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH; ET AL.,	:	
	:	
Defendants-Respondents.	:	

On Appeal from The First District Court of Appeal,
 First District, State of Florida
 (Case Numbers 1D00-1983, 1D00-2106)

PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS’ REPLY BRIEF

Bebe J. Anderson*

Dara Klassel*

Jody Ratner*
 The Center for Reproductive
 Law & Policy
 120 Wall Street, 14th Floor
 New York, NY 10005
 (917) 637-3600

Planned Parenthood Federation
 of America, Inc.
 810 Seventh Avenue
 New York, NY 10019
 (212) 261-4707

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Petitioners

Richard E. Johnson
 Fla. Bar No. 858323
 314 W. Jefferson St.
 Tallahassee, FL 32301-1608

Planned Parenthood of Southwest and
 Central Florida and Planned
 Parenthood of Northeast Florida

(850) 425-1997

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Counsel for all Plaintiffs-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. ARGUMENT 1

 A. The State Has Ignored and Mischaracterized Factual Findings
 of the Trial Court. 1

 B. The State Has Misstated the Analysis This Court Should
 Undertake. 4

 C. The Act Does Not Further a Compelling State Interest in
 Assisting Parents in Their Duty to Provide Care and Medical
 Treatment for Their Minor Children. 7

 D. The Act Does Not Further Other Compelling State Interests. 8

 1. The Act Does Not Further a Compelling State Interest in
 Protecting Minors’ Health From Their Own Immaturity. 8

 2. The Act Does Not Further a Compelling State Interest in
 Detecting and Preventing Sexual Abuse of Minors. 10

 3. The Act Does Not Further a Compelling State Interest in
 Preserving the Integrity of the Family. 12

 E. The State Did Not Establish That the Act Uses the Least Intrusive
 Means to Further a Compelling State Interest. 14

II. CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Arnold v. Board of Educ.</i> , 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Blue Ridge v. Camblos</i> , 155 F.3d 363 (4th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1140 (1999)	13-14

State Cases

<i>Beagle v. Beagle</i> , 678 So. 2d 1271 (Fla. 1996)	13
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)	passim
<i>Ivey v. Bacardi Imports Co.</i> , 541 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1989)	7
<i>J.A.S. v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1381 (Fla. 1998)	6
<i>Krischer v. McIver</i> , 697 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1997)	5
<i>Padgett v. Dep't of Health and Rehabilitative Servs.</i> , 577 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1991)	13
<i>State v. Ashley</i> , 701 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 1997)	12
<i>State v. Presidential Women's Center</i> , 707 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) .	14
<i>Von Eiff v. Azicri</i> , 720 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 1998)	13, 14

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 23, Fla. Const.	4
-----------------------------------	---

Statutory Provisions

§ 390.01115, Fla. Stat. (1999).	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-601 (2000)
